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12.00 NOON

Inadequate staffing at monuments of national importance

SHRI SAMBHAJI CHHATRAPATI (Nominated): Mr. Chairman, Sir, India is known for its rich heritage and culture. The monuments, which you see in India, are in cities, in remote areas, and also in villages. We have had a lot of tourism, both domestic as well as international. But, there is a lot of stress ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Sambhaji, you can lay it on the Table or send it to me becaue the time is over.

SHRI SAMBHAJI CHHATRAPATI: Okay, Sir.

SHRI RANVIJAY SINGH JUDEV (Chhattisgarh) Sir, I associate myself with the hon. Member.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Upgradation of skill development of IT professionals

*286. SHRI K.J. ALPHONS: Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND

ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that most of the IT professionals do not have adequate skills to deal with Artificial Intelligence, Internet of Things, Big Data Analytics, etc.;

and

(b) if so, the steps being taken by the Ministry of Skill Development to upgrade their skills?

THE MINISTER OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP (DR.

MAHENDRA NATH PANDEY): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) The IT-BPM (Information Technology and Business Process

Management) Industry in India employs N 4.5 million people. As per the reports available in the market, about 30% of the existing workforce would require re-skilling/ upskilling to stay relevant and about 50-60% of the workforce would require re-skilling/ upskilling on continual basis in emerging technologies to retain the edge that India has in the IT sector due to growing automation, emergence of disruptive as well as new technologies, etc.

To align the IT industry diaspora of India with dynamic world market, NASSCOM-

a Sector Skill Council under aegis of Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) has launched FutureSkills platform on 19.02.2018. The programme aims to re-

skill 2 million professionals and potential employees and students in the industry over a period of 5 years. Future Skills digital platform is providing a space where a learner can access content on all the skills of the future. A learner can seamlessly access free and paid content, assessments, virtual labs and get certified on the skills of their choice.

FutureSkills focuses on 155+ skills spanning across 70+ job roles on 10 emerging technologies namely Artificial Intelligence, Blockchain, Big Data Analytics, Cloud Computing, Cyber Security, Internet of Things, Mobile Tech, Robotic Process Automation, Virtual Reality and 3D Printing. As on date, FutureSkills has offered training to approximately 6 lakh candidates.

Further, to reskill and upskill IT-professionals to be adept with the emerging technologies National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) under the aegis of MSDE has established 'Future of Work' initiative. In association with IT-ITeS Sector Skill Council (NASSCOM), NSDC has designed and developed Qualification Packs-National Occupational Standards across 9 emerging technologies such as Cyber Security, Artificial Intelligence, Big Data Analytics, Cloud Computing, Block Chain, Robotic Process Automation, Internet of Things, Virtual Reality, and Social and Mobile Application.

Further, MSDE is incentivizing training providers to take up these courses for training under the Skill Development Mission.

In the areas of long term training, MSDE under Craftsman Training Scheme at Industrial Training Institutes, new courses were introduced in 2018, such as Smart Agriculture (Internet of Things), Smart Healthcare (Internet of Things), Smart City (Internet of Things), Remotely Piloted Aircraft, etc.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Question Hour. Q. No. 286.

(MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN in the Chair)
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SHRI K.J. ALPHONS: Sir, the Hon. Minister has given a detailed reply. I would like to know from the Hon. Minister whether a 'New India' can be created at the backbone of a very strong IT and the new technology, since more than 65 per cent of our people, 850 million people, are young, below the age of 35, I would like to know whether our young people are technologically skilled today to really create this New

India. If not, what has the Government done effectively to take action on this?

›üÖ. ´ÖÆêü®¦ü ®ÖÖ£Ö ¯ÖÖÞ›êüμÖ: ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ÃÖ¤üÃμÖ ÛúÖ ¯ÖÏ¿®Ö ²ÖÆãüŸÖ ˆ¯ÖμÖÖêÝÖß †Öî̧ ü ÃÖ´ÖμÖ Ûêú ×ÆüÃÖÖ²Ö ÃÖê

´ÖÆüŸ¾Ö¯ÖæÞÖÔ Æîü… ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü ‡ÃÖ ×¤ü¿ÖÖ ´Öë »ÖÝÖÖŸÖÖ¸ü ®ÖμÖê̄ Ö®Ö Ûêú ÃÖÖ£Ö ÛúÖ´Ö Ûú¸ü ¸üÆüß Æîü… ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü Ûúß IT Sector Ûúß ÃÖÓÃ£ÖÖ - NASSCOM †Öî̧ ü IT Sector Skill Council, ¤üÖê®ÖÖë Ûêú ÃÖÓμÖãŒŸÖ ¯ÖÏμÖÖÃÖ ÃÖê,

ŸÖŸÛúÖ»Öß®Ö ÃÖÓ³ÖÖ¾Ö®ÖÖ†Öë Ûêú †Ö¬ÖÖ¸ü ¯Ö¸ü, ±ú¸ü¾Ö¸üß, 2018 ´Öë ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ¯ÖÏ¬ÖÖ®Ö ´ÖÓ¡Öß •Öß «üÖ¸üÖ Future Skills

Platform ÛúÖê »ÖÖÑ“Ö ×ÛúμÖÖ ÝÖμÖÖ Æîü… ³Ö×¾ÖÂμÖ ´Öë •ÖîÃÖß •Öºþ¸üŸÖë †Ö‹ÓÝÖß, ˆÃÖ ×ÆüÃÖÖ²Ö ÃÖê Æü´Ö †ÖÝÖê ²ÖœÌëüÝÖê…

´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ´ÖÖê¤üß •Öß Ûúß ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü Ûêú ÃÖ´ÖμÖ ´Öë »ÖÖêÝÖ »ÖÝÖÖŸÖÖ¸ü ÝÖ¸üß²Öß ȩ̂üÜÖÖ ÃÖê ‰ú¯Ö¸ü ˆšü ¸üÆêü Æïü… ‡ÃÖ ÛÎú´Ö ´Öë ´Ö¬μÖ´Ö ¾ÖÝÖÔ ´Öë ‡•ÖÖ±úÖ ÆüÖê ¸üÆüÖ Æîü… •Ö²Ö ´Ö¬μÖ´Ö ¾ÖÝÖÔ ´Öë ‡•ÖÖ±úÖ ÆüÖêŸÖÖ Æîü ŸÖÖê ŸÖ¤ü®ÖãÃÖÖ¸ü ˆ®ÖÛúß

•Öºþ¸üŸÖë †Öî̧ ü ÃÖã×¾Ö¬ÖÖ‹Ó ²ÖœÌü ¸üÆüß Æïü… ‡ŸÖ®ÖÖ Æüß ®ÖÆüà, •Ö²Ö †Ö¾Ö¿μÖÛúŸÖÖ‹Ó ²ÖœÌü ¸üÆüß Æïü, ˆÃÖß ×ÆüÃÖÖ²Ö ÃÖê job creation ÆüÖê ¸üÆüÖ Æîü… ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ÃÖ¤üÃμÖ ®Öê ´Öæ»Ö ¯ÖÏ¿®Ö ´Öë •ÖÖê •ÖÖ®ÖÛúÖ¸üß ´ÖÖÓÝÖß Æîü, Æü´Ö 10

¯ÖÏÖîªÖê×ÝÖ×ÛúμÖÖë ´Öë ×¾Ö¿ÖêÂÖ ºþ¯Ö ÃÖê ¯ÖÆü»Ö Ûú¸üÛêú - Articicial intelligence, Blockchain, Big Data Analytics, Cloud Computing, Cyber Security, Internet of Things, Mobile Tech, Robotic

Process Automation, Virtual Reality and 3D Printing - ÃÖ²Ö ×¾ÖÂÖμÖÖë ´Öë ÛúÖ´Ö Ûú¸ü ¸üÆêü Æïü…

´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ÃÖ¤üÃμÖ Ûêú ¯ÖÏ¿®Ö Ûêú †Ö¬ÖÖ¸ü ¯Ö¸ü ‡ÃÖ ÛúÖ´Ö ÛúÖê †²Ö Æü´Ö †×¬ÖÛú ˆŸÃÖÖÆü ÃÖê †ÖÝÖê ²ÖœÌüÖ‹ÓÝÖê…

SHRI K.J. ALPHONS: Sir, I would like to know from the Minister, since the

problems ends with the Minister, but the problems does not begin with the Minister, now that most of our schools children who graduate are really not employable at all, they are not able to do any constructive work, since 75 per cent of our engineering graduates, actually, are really unqualified, not good enough to work, therefore, is the Ministry in continuous talks with the Ministry of Human Resource Development, to make sure that our curriculum, our skill development happens in schools and colleges?

›üÖ. ´ÖÆêü®¦ü ®ÖÖ£Ö ¯ÖÖÞ›êüμÖ: ‡ÃÖ ×¾ÖÂÖμÖ ¯Ö¸ü Æü´Ö ×¿ÖõÖÖ ´ÖÓ¡ÖÖ»ÖμÖ Ûêú ÃÖÖ£Ö-ÃÖÖ£Ö, •ÖÖê ‡Ó›üÃ™Òüß ÃÖêŒ™ü¸ü Ûúß ÆüÖμÖ¸ü ÃÖÓÃ£ÖÖ‹Ó Æïü, ˆ®ÖÛêú ÃÖÖ£Ö »ÖÝÖÖŸÖÖ¸ü ÃÖÓ̄ ÖÛÔú ´Öë Æïü… ¾Öê ÃÖ²Ö ×´Ö»ÖÛú¸ü, •Öºþ¸üŸÖ Ûêú ×ÆüÃÖÖ²Ö ÃÖê,

®Ö‹ ¯ÖÖšü¶ÛÎú´Ö ¿ÖÖ×´Ö»Ö Ûú¸ü ¸üÆüß Æïü… Æü´ÖÖ ȩ̂ü ×›ü¯ÖÖ™Ôü´Öë™ü Ûúß Ûú‡Ô ÃÖÓÃ£ÖÖ‹Ó ³Öß ‡ÃÖ´Öë »ÖÝÖß Æãü‡Ô Æïü -

ÜÖÖÃÖ ŸÖÖî̧ ü ÃÖê Æü´ÖÖ ȩ̂ü ×›ü¯ÖÖ™Ôü´Öë™ü Ûúß NSDC ÃÖÓÃ£ÖÖ ÛúÖê Æǘ Ö ‡ÃÖß ˆ§êü¿μÖ ÃÖê NCVT ÃÖÓÃ£ÖÖ ´Öë ¯Ö×¸ü¾ÖÙŸÖŸÖ Ûú¸ü®Öê •ÖÖ ¸üÆêü Æïü, ŸÖÖ×Ûú ‡ÃÖÛúß ÝÖãÞÖ¾Ö¢ÖÖ ´Öë, ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ÃÖ¤üÃμÖ Ûúß †¯ÖêõÖÖ Ûêú †®ÖãÃÖÖ¸ü, ÃÖã¬ÖÖ¸ü »ÖÖμÖÖ

•ÖÖ ÃÖÛêú…

DR. NARENDRA JADHAV: Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, the newest technologies

like Artificial Intelligence, Robotics, Big Data Analytics, and so on are changing our
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life very rapidly. We need massive investment to stay ahead in this field. These issues must be introduced in the education curricula. The New Education Policy does introduce these subjects, but only at the level of Masters and at the Ph.D level.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please put your question.

DR. NARENDRA JADHAV: Sir, there is a need to integrate these concepts and

teach students especially at a younger age, right when they are at the school, especially because children are increasingly exposed to technology in all spheres of life. My question is: Are there any steps being taken to introduce the concepts of Artificial

Intelligence, Internet of Things, or Robotics at an early age, particularly, at elementary and secondary education level, so as to lay the ground work for equipping them with the necessary skills?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Please be brief in putting questions ŒμÖÖë×Ûú

²ÖÆãüŸÖ ÃÖÖ ȩ̂ü ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ÃÖ¤üÃμÖ †ÖŸÖê Æïü, ×•Ö®ÖÛêú ÃÖ¾ÖÖ»Ö ”æû™ü •ÖÖŸÖê Æïü, ˆ®ÖÛúÖê ³Öß ÃÖ¾ÖÖ»Ö ÛúÖ •Ö¾ÖÖ²Ö ×´Ö»Öê,

†ÝÖ¸ü †Ö¯Ö ÃÖ²Ö ‡ÃÖ ²ÖÖŸÖ ÛúÖ ¬μÖÖ®Ö ¸üÜÖëÝÖê, ŸÖÖê ˆÃÖÛúÖê Æü´Ö ¯Öæ̧ üÖ Ûú¸ü ÃÖÛúŸÖê Æïü…

›üÖ. ´ÖÆêü®¦ü ®ÖÖ£Ö ¯ÖÖÞ›êüμÖ: ´ÖÆüÖê¤üμÖ, ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ÃÖ¤üÃμÖ ®Öê ²ÖÆãüŸÖ ˆ×“ÖŸÖ ²ÖÖŸÖ ˆšüÖ‡Ô Æîü †Öî̧ ü ‡ÃÖ ¥ü×Â™ü ÃÖê μÖÆü ×¾ÖÂÖμÖ Æü´ÖÖ ȩ̂ü ×›ü¯ÖÖ™Ôü´Öë™ü Ûêú ÃÖÖ£Ö-ÃÖÖ£Ö ‹´Ö‹“Ö†Ö¸ü›üß ÃÖê ³Öß correlated Æîü… Æü´Ö »ÖÖêÝÖ ÛúÖò»Öê•ÖÖë

´Öë ‡ÃÖ ×¾ÖÂÖμÖ ´Öë imaging technology Ûêú ¯ÖÖšü¶ÛÎú´Ö †Öî̧ ü ‹êÃÖê ®Ö‹ ¯ÖÖšü¶ÛÎú´ÖÖë ÛúÖê ÃÖ´ÖÖ×ÆüŸÖ Ûú¸ü

¸üÆêü Æïü ŸÖÖ×Ûú †Ö®Öê ¾ÖÖ»Öê ÃÖ´ÖμÖ ´Öë μÖã¾ÖÖ ‡ÃÖ “Öã®ÖÖîŸÖß ÛúÖ ÃÖÖ´Ö®ÖÖ Ûú¸ü ÃÖÛëú †Öî̧ ü ˆÃÖ ×ÆüÃÖÖ²Ö ÛúÖê †¯Ö®Öê ÛúÖê †¯Ö›êü™ü Ûú¸ü ÃÖÛëú…

SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY: There are about 40 lakh IT professionals and these

IT professionals require re-skilling or training in Artificial Intelligence and other technological developments so as to compete globally. Does the Ministry have the adequate Budget to train these IT professionals in the latest developments and technology?

›üÖ. ´ÖÆêü®¦ü ®ÖÖ£Ö ¯ÖÖÞ›êüμÖ: ´ÖÆüÖê¤üμÖ, ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ÃÖ¤üÃμÖ ®Öê ×²Ö»Ûãú»Ö ÃÖÆüß ÛúÆüÖ ×Ûú †Ö•Ö Æü´ÖÖ ȩ̂ü ¯ÖÖÃÖ

†Ö‡Ô™üß õÖê¡Ö ´Öë 45 Æü•ÖÖ¸ü ¾ÖÛÔú±úÖêÃÖÔ Æïü †Öî̧ ü ®Öî“Öã̧ ü»Ö ¯ÖÏÖêÃÖêÃÖ ´Öë »ÖÝÖ³ÖÝÖ 30 ¯ÖÏ×ŸÖ¿ÖŸÖ ¾ÖÛÔú±úÖêÃÖÔ ÛúÖê Æü¸ü ÃÖ´ÖμÖ †¯Ö×ÃÛúØ»ÖÝÖ Ûúß •Öºþ¸üŸÖ Æîü… ˆÃÖ ×¤ü¿ÖÖ ´Öë ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü ®Öê μÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ‹Ó ²Ö®ÖÖ‡Ô Æïü †Öî̧ ü ˆ®Ö ¯Ö¸ü

»ÖÝÖÖŸÖÖ¸ü ‹Ûú continuous process ´Öë ÛúÖ´Ö ÆüÖê ¸üÆüÖ Æîü…

ÁÖß ®Ö•ÖÌß¸ü †Æü´Ö¤ü »Ö¾ÖÖμÖ: ×›ü¯™üß “ÖêμÖ¸ü´Öî®Ö ÃÖÖÆü²Ö, Æü´ÖÖ¸üß •Ö´´Öæ-Ûú¿´Öß¸ü Ûúß •ÖÖê backbone Æîü,

¾ÖÆü horticulture Æîü… ´Öï †Ö¯ÖÛúß ¾ÖÃÖÖŸÖŸÖË ÃÖê ×´Ö×®ÖÃ™ü¸ü ÃÖÖÆü²Ö ÃÖê μÖÆü ¯Öæ”û®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖÖ ÆæÓü ×Ûú ŒμÖÖ

×ÃÛú»Ö ›êü¾Ö»Ö¯Ö´Öë™ü ×¾Ö³ÖÖÝÖ Ûúß ŸÖ¸üÆü ÃÖê horticulture ÛúÖê boost Ûú¸ü®Öê Ûêú ×»Ö‹ ÛúÖê‡Ô ×ÃÖÃ™ü´Ö Æîü, ÛúÖê‡Ô μÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ Æîü, ×•ÖÃÖÛêú ŸÖÆüŸÖ ¾ÖÆüÖÓ Ûêú ²Ö““ÖÖë ÛúÖê horticulture ´Öë train ×ÛúμÖÖ •ÖÖ‹?
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›üÖ. ´ÖÆêü®¦ü ®ÖÖ£Ö ¯ÖÖÞ›êüμÖ: ´ÖÆüÖê¤üμÖ, Æü´Ö®Öê ×ÃÛúØ»ÖÝÖ ×ÃÖÃ™ü´Ö ´Öë ´ÖÖò›Ôü®Ö ‹ÝÖÏßÛú»“Ö¸ü Ûêú ×»Ö‹ ³Öß

¯ÖÏÖêÝÖÏÖ´Ö ›üÖ»Öê Æãü‹ Æïü †Öî̧ ü ˆÃÖÛêú ×»Ö‹ ³Öß Æü´Ö »ÖÖêÝÖÖë ÛúÖê train Ûú¸ü ¸üÆêü Æïü…

Subsidy on Food

*287. SHRI MANAS RANJAN BHUNIA: Will the Minister of CONSUMER

AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has been giving subsidy on food to the different

States;

(b) if so, the amount of subsidies on food for the year 2017-18, 2018-19,

2019-20 till May, 2019; and

(c) the amount of subsidies given to Uttar Pradesh, Bihar, Rajasthan, Madhya

Pradesh and West Bengal during the above periods?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD

AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION (SHRI DANVE RAOSAHEB DADARAO): (a) to (c) A

Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) Food Subsidy is given by the Department of Food and Public

Distribution to the Food Corporation of India (FCI) and directly to States in case of

Decentralized Procurement (DCP) States on the basis of quantity of foodgrains procured and distributed under National Food Security Act (NFSA) and Other Welfare Scheme

(OWS).

Details of food subsidy released to FCI and DCP States in 2017-18, 2018-19 and

2019-20 (till May, 2019) are as under:

†Transliteration in Urdu Script.
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